1
Development of Life Cycle Water Footprints for Oil Sands-based
Transportation Fuel Production
Babkir Ali and Amit Kumar1
Department of Mechanical Engineering, Donadeo Innovation Centre for Engineering, University
of Alberta, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, T6G 1H9
Abstract
There is considerable focus on oil sands transportation fuel production. However, most studies

15
References
[1]. International Energy Agency (IEA). Oil: medium-term market report 2015. Available at:
[accessed: 13.06.2016]
[2]. U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA).  Country analysis brief: Venezuela.
Available at:
[accessed: 13.06.2016]
[3]. TOTAL S.A. Extra-heavy oils & oil sands: the challenges of development. Available at:
[4]. Desseault MB. Comparing Venezuelan and Canadian heavy oil and tar sands.  Canadian
International Petroleum Conference, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, June 12–14, 2001, Canadian
Institute of Mining, Metallurgy, and Petroleum, Proceedings, Paper 2001–061.
[5]. Alberta Energy Regulator (AER). Alberta’s energy reserves 2014 and supply/demand
outlook 2015-2024. ST98-2015. ISSN 1910-4235. Available at:
[6]. Government of Alberta. Energy. Available at:
[7]. Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers (CAPP). Optimal water management.

2016; 44: 249–261.
[28]. Vose. ModelRisk Software. Software systems for quantitative risk analysis and
management. Available at: http://www.vosesoftware.com/  [accessed: 20.05.2016]
[29]. Williams SK, Acker T, Goldberg M, Greve M. Estimating the economic benefits of wind
energy projects using Monte Carlo simulation with economic input/output analysis. Wind Energy
2008; 11 (4): 397-414.
[30]. Kullapa S, Joe M. Increasing innovation in home energy efficiency: Monte Carlo
simulation of potential improvements. Energy and Buildings 2010; 42 (6): 828-833.
[31]. Karfopoulos KL, Anagnostakis MJ. Parameters affecting full energy peak efficiency
determination during Monte Carlo simulation. Applied Radiation and Isotopes 2010; 68: 1435-
1437-
[32]. Alberta Energy. Oil sands production profile: 2004-2014. Energy Technical Services,
Resource Development Policy Division, January 31, 2016. Available at:
[33]. Alberta Energy Regulator (AER). Alberta’s energy reserves 2008 and supply/demand
outlook 2009-2018. ST98-2009.  ISSN 1910-4235. Available at:
19
[34]. Alberta Energy Regulator (AER). Alberta’s energy reserves 2009 and supply/demand
outlook 2010-2019. ST98-2010. ISSN 1910-4235. Available at:
[35]. Alberta Energy Regulator (AER). Alberta’s energy reserves 2010 and supply/demand
outlook 2011-2020. ST98-2011. ISSN 1910-4235. Available at:
[36]. Alberta Energy Regulator (AER). Alberta’s energy reserves 2011 and supply/demand
outlook 2012-2021. ST98-2012. ISSN 1910-4235. Available at:
[37]. Wu M, Chiu Y. Consumptive water use in the production of ethanol and petroleum
gasoline-2011 update. Center for Transportation Research, Energy Systems Division, Argonne
National Laboratory, December 2008, updated July 2011. ANL/ESD/09-1. Available at: